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1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF THE SPS AGREEMENT

On completion of this section the reader will be able:

• to  identify the circumstances in which the Agreement on the

Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures, or the SPS

Agreement, applies to a factual situation.

• to explain what is meant by a “sanitary or phytosanitary measure”

under this Agreement and be able to determine whether the

Agreement applies to a particular dispute.

• to understand the relationship between the SPS Agreement and

other WTO Agreements relevant in this area.

1.1 Substantive Scope of Application

Article 1.1 of the SPS Agreement defines the scope of application of the

Agreement. It provides:

This Agreement applies to all sanitary and phytosanitary measures which

may, directly or indirectly, affect international trade.  Such measures shall

be developed and applied in accordance with the provisions of this

Agreement.

Thus, as stated by the Panel in EC - Hormones, there are two requirements

for the SPS Agreement to apply, namely that the measure in dispute is an SPS

measure and that the measure, directly or indirectly, affects international trade.1

1.1.1 Definition of an SPS Measure

Not all measures aimed at public health protection are SPS measures for

purposes of the SPS Agreement. Article 1.2 points to Annex A of the SPS

Agreement for the definitions of the terms used in the Agreement. Paragraph

1 of Annex A, defines SPS measures as follows:

Any measure applied:

(a) to protect animal or plant life or health within the territory of the

Member from risks arising from the entry, establishment or spread of pests,

diseases, disease-carrying organisms or disease-causing organisms;

(b) to protect human or animal life or health within the territory of the

Member from risks arising from additives, contaminants, toxins or disease-

causing organisms in foods, beverages or feedstuffs;

Article 1.1 SPS

Article 1.2 and

Annex A.1 SPS

1 Panel Report, EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones) (“EC – Hormones

(US)”), complaint by the United States,WT/DS26/R/USA, DSR 1998:III, 699, para. 8.38; and Panel

Report, EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones) (“EC – Hormones (Canada)”),

by Canada, WT/DS48/R/CAN, DSR 1998:II, 235, para. 8.39.
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(c) to protect human life or health within the territory of the  Member

from risks arising from diseases carried by animals, plants or products

thereof, or from the entry, establishment or spread of pests;  or

(d) to prevent or limit other damage within the territory of the Member

from the entry, establishment or spread of pests.  Sanitary or phytosanitary

measures include all relevant laws, decrees, regulations, requirements and

procedures including, inter alia, end product criteria;  processes and

production methods;  testing, inspection, certification and approval

procedures;  quarantine treatments including relevant requirements

associated with the transport of animals or plants, or with the materials

necessary for their survival during transport;  provisions on relevant

statistical methods, sampling procedures and methods of risk assessment;

and packaging and labelling requirements directly related to food safety.

It is clear from the above definition that the question whether a measure falls

there under depends on its purpose or goal. Broadly speaking, the definition

covers measures aimed at protecting humans and animals from food-borne

health risks and protecting humans, animals and plants from risks from pests

or diseases. Measures addressing other health risks relevant for international

trade (such as a ban on asbestos-containing products) and measures not directly

aimed at health protection, but rather at consumer information (such as a

labelling requirement for biologically grown vegetables), do not fall under

this definition. Such measures would thus not be subject to the disciplines of

the SPS Agreement but be dealt with under other WTO rules.

While this has not yet been subject to dispute settlement, it would appear that

the purpose or goal of a measure would be determined objectively (for example

by examining the formulation of the measure, its structure or design, and its

effect), rather than by trying to determine the subjective aim of the Member

imposing it. The latter would have the clearly unintended result of enabling a

Member to evade the disciplines of the SPS Agreement by denying that the

purpose of its measure is one of those falling within the Annex A.1 definition.

If the measure at issue is aimed at one of the goals mentioned in points (a) to

(d) of the Annex A.1 definition, it is an SPS measure for the purposes of the

SPS Agreement, regardless of the specific form it takes. This appears from the

second part of the definition, which contains a broad, illustrative, non-

exhaustive list of various types of government measures which could be

classified as SPS measures, ranging from end-product criteria and quarantine

requirements to certification and sampling procedures.

It is important to note that the Annex A.1 definition expressly refers to the

protection of human, plant or animal life or health within the territory of the

Member. Thus, measures aiming at the extra-territorial application of domestic

health standards are excluded from the application of the SPS Agreement.
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1.1.2 Discriminatory and Non-discriminatory Measures

The scope of application of the SPS Agreement is not limited to discriminatory

SPS measures. When negotiating the SPS Agreement, Members realized that

a test based on discrimination is not sufficient to separate legitimate SPS

measures from those used for protectionist purposes. It is possible for a measure

that neither on its face nor in practice discriminates between domestic and

imported products to have a negative impact on international trade and thus

serve to protect the domestic producers from foreign competition. For this

reason, the disciplines of the SPS Agreement catch both discriminatory and

non-discriminatory SPS measures that affect international trade. It is therefore

possible for a measure that is non-discriminatory and thus in conformity with

the GATT 1994, to violate the SPS Agreement.

1.1.3 Effect on International Trade

The second requirement laid down in Article 1.1 for the application of the SPS

Agreement is that the measure at issue must directly or indirectly affect

international trade. Empirical proof of a reduction in trade flows is not required,

but it suffices to show that the measure is applied to imports and therefore can

be presumed to have an impact on international trade. The requirement of an

effect on international trade should thus be easy to fulfil and has in fact not

been in dispute in any SPS case thus far.

1.2 Temporal Scope of Application

The SPS Agreement came into force on 1 January 1995. The question thus

arises whether SPS measures in existence before this date are subject to its

provisions. In EC - Hormones the EC argued that as its ban on hormone-

treated beef predated the entry into force of the SPS Agreement, this ban was

not subject to the disciplines of the SPS Agreement. Upholding the Panel’s

finding rejecting this argument, the Appellate Body held:

If the negotiators had wanted to exempt the very large group of SPS

measures in existence on 1 January 1995 from the disciplines of provisions

as important as Articles 5.1 and 5.5, it appears reasonable to us to expect

that they would have said so explicitly.  Articles 5.1 and 5.5 do not

distinguish between SPS measures adopted before 1 January 1995 and

measures adopted since; the relevant implication is that they are intended

to be applicable to both. 2

Furthermore the Appellate Body pointed to Article XVI:4 of the WTO

Agreement which obliges Members to ensure the conformity of their laws,

regulations and procedures with their obligations under the annexed

Article 1.1 SPS

2 Appellate Body Report,

EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones) (“EC – Hormones”), WT/DS26/AB/

R, WT/DS48/AB/R, DSR 1998:I, 135, para. 128.
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Agreements.3 It is thus apparent that Members have to review their existing

SPS measures in the light of the new disciplines of the SPS Agreement.

1.3 Application to Bodies Other than Central

Government

The disciplines contained in the SPS Agreement are not only applicable to

measures by central governments. According to Article 13 of the SPS

Agreement, Members are fully responsible for the observance of the SPS

Agreement and are obliged to take positive measures to ensure the compliance

with its provisions by other than central government bodies. In addition,

Members must take reasonable measures to ensure that non-governmental

bodies in their territories and regional bodies, in which relevant entities in

their territories are members, comply with the rules of the SPS Agreement.

Members may only rely on the services of non-governmental bodies for the

implementation of SPS measures if these bodies comply with the provisions

of the SPS Agreement. Further, Members may not require or encourage

regional, non-governmental or local government bodies to act in a way contrary

to the Agreement.4

1.4 Relationship with Other WTO Agreements

1.4.1 TBT Agreement

During the Tokyo Round trade negotiations, the first steps were taken towards

addressing the problem of non-tariff barriers to trade, in the form of technical

regulations, by the conclusion of the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade,

commonly known as the Standards Code. This agreement was not very effective

and was, as a result of the Uruguay Round negotiations, replaced by the new

WTO Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade (the TBT Agreement) which

tightens the disciplines of the Standards Code. The TBT Agreement is broadly

applicable to technical regulations and standards, including those aimed at the

protection of health.  However, in the Uruguay Round negotiations, negotiators

saw SPS measures as meriting special rules, apart from those applicable to the

broader category of technical regulations and standards. Thus a separate

Agreement, the SPS Agreement was concluded to deal specifically with SPS

measures.

The importance of determining which of these two agreements applies to a

particular measure lies in the fact that their respective rules differ, those of the

TBT Agreement being less strict than those of the SPS Agreement. In order to

establish which of the two Agreements applies to a particular measure, recourse

must be had to Article 1.5 of the TBT Agreement which states:

Article 13 SPS

Article 1.4 SPS and

Article 1.5 TBT

3 Ibid.
4  This provision was applied in Compliance Panel Report, Australia – Measures Affecting Importation

of Salmon - Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by Canada,(“Australian – Salmon”), WT/DS18/RW

para. 7.13, with respect to a measure by the provincial government of Tasmania.
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The provisions of this Agreement do not apply to sanitary and phytosanitary

measures as defined in the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and

Phytosanitary Measures.

In addition, Article 1.4 of the SPS Agreement provides that nothing in that

Agreement shall affect the rights of Members under the TBT Agreement with

regard to measures not falling within the scope of the SPS Agreement. Clearly,

therefore, the SPS Agreement and the TBT Agreement are mutually exclusive.

Once a measure falls within the definition of an SPS measure in the SPS

Agreement, it is subject to the rules of this Agreement to the exclusion of the

TBT Agreement, even if the measure is also a technical regulation or standard

within the meaning of the TBT Agreement. On the other hand, if a measure

qualifies as a technical regulation or standard and is not an SPS measure, the

TBT Agreement applies.

The first step in determining the applicable agreement will therefore always

be to establish whether the measure at issue is an SPS measure. If so, it is no

longer necessary to examine whether it is a technical regulation or standard

for purposes of the TBT Agreement as the measure falls outside its scope of

application.

1.4.2 GATT 1994

The General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (the GATT), unlike the SPS

Agreement and the TBT Agreement, does not only apply to a circumscribed

category of measures, but covers all measures relating to trade in goods. In

this sense, it is broader in its application than the SPS Agreement, which applies

only to SPS measures. On the other hand, only health measures that are

discriminatory will be GATT-inconsistent and fall to be examined under Article

XX(b) of the GATT, whereas the SPS Agreement catches all SPS measures,

whether they are discriminatory or non-discriminatory. In this sense, the GATT

is narrower in its application than the SPS Agreement.

Before the entry into force of the SPS Agreement, Members could impose and

maintain GATT-inconsistent measures necessary for the protection of human,

animal and plant life or health under the exception provided in Article XX(b)

of the GATT 1947. The inadequacy of this provision in dealing with the

complexities of SPS measures, led Members to negotiate the SPS Agreement

in the Uruguay Round, in an attempt to flesh out Article XX(b) and set clear

limits to the use of SPS measures in ways that could adversely affect

international trade. However, the resultant SPS Agreement goes further than a

mere elaboration of Article XX(b) of the GATT, and establishes a new,

comprehensive set of norms for the adoption and maintenance of SPS measures.

The question arises whether, as is the case with Article XX(b), a violation of

the GATT must be shown before the SPS Agreement can be applicable. This

Article XX(b) GATT
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question arose in EC - Hormones and the Panel in that case found that the

only two requirements for the applicability of the SPS Agreement are those

contained in Article 1.1, namely the existence of an SPS measure and a direct

or indirect effect on international trade and that there is no further express

requirement of a violation of the GATT.5 In addition, the Panel went on to

state:

Moreover, we find the EC claim that the SPS Agreement does not impose

“substantive” obligations additional to those already contained in Article

XX(b) of GATT not to be persuasive.  It is clear that some provisions of the

SPS Agreement elaborate on provisions already contained in GATT, in

particular Article XX(b).  The final preambular paragraph of the SPS

Agreement provides, indeed, that the Members desired “to elaborate rules

for the application of the provisions of GATT 1994 which relate to the use

of sanitary or phytosanitary measures, in particular the provisions of Article

XX(b)”.  Examples of such rules are, arguably, some of the obligations

contained in Article 2 of the SPS Agreement.  However, on this basis alone

we cannot conclude that the SPS Agreement only applies, as Article XX(b)

of GATT does, if, and only if, a prior violation of a GATT provision has

been established.  Many provisions of the SPS Agreement impose

“substantive” obligations which go significantly beyond and are additional

to the requirements for invocation of Article XX(b). These obligations are,

inter alia, imposed to “further the use of harmonized sanitary and

phytosanitary measures between Members” and to “improve the human

health, animal health and phytosanitary situation in all Members”.  They

are not imposed, as is the case of the obligations imposed by Article XX(b)

of GATT, to justify a violation of another GATT obligation (such as a

violation of the non-discrimination obligations of Articles I or III).6

The SPS Agreement did not, however replace the provisions of the GATT

1947 (now incorporated by reference into the GATT 1994), relevant to health

measures. Nor is the SPS Agreement subordinate to the GATT. Instead the

two Agreements now operate in complement to each other, and to the TBT

Agreement. Where a measure for the protection of health is at issue, it could

therefore be caught by any of the three Agreements depending on the nature

and content of the measure. The current position of health measures is

consequently determined by the disciplines of these three Agreements within

their respective spheres of application.

Unlike the situation with the TBT Agreement, there is no provision making the

SPS Agreement and the GATT mutually exclusive. Thus a measure which falls

within the definition of an SPS measure may also be subject to GATT rules.

The relationship between the GATT 1994 and the other Annex 1A Agreements

(i.e. those agreements dealing with trade in goods), one of which is the SPS

Agreement, is governed by the Interpretative Note to Annex 1A. The

Interpretative Note to

Annex 1A and Article

2.4 SPS

5  Panel Report, EC – Hormones (US), para. 8.36 and Panel Report, EC – Hormones (Canada), para.

8.39.
6 Panel Report, EC - Hormones (US) para. 8.38 and 8.40.



3.9 Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures 9

Interpretative Note provides that in the event of a conflict between a provision

of the GATT 1994 and a provision in another Annex 1A Agreement, the latter

prevails to the extent of the conflict. Thus the provisions of the SPS Agreement

would have precedence over any conflicting GATT rule.

However the likelihood that there would be a conflict between the relevant

GATT rules and the disciplines of the SPS Agreement is negligible, as the SPS

Agreement takes on board the GATT disciplines relevant to health measures

and elaborates on them. This fact is recognized in Article 2.4 of the SPS

Agreement by means of a presumption of consistency with the relevant

provisions of the GATT 1994 (and in particular Article XX(b)) for SPS

measures conforming to the provisions of the SPS Agreement. This means

that once a measure has been found to comply with the SPS Agreement, its

compliance with the GATT 1994 is presumed.

When an SPS measure is at issue, it is therefore logical to examine it under the

SPS Agreement first, before turning to its conformity with GATT rules. This

argument is borne out by the finding of the Panel in EC - Hormones in

addressing the question of which of these two Agreements it should examine

first. It held:

Having reached the conclusion that we are not per se required to address

GATT claims prior to those raised under the SPS Agreement, we must

then decide which of the two agreements we should examine first in this

particular dispute.  The SPS Agreement specifically addresses the type of

measure in dispute.  If we were to examine GATT first, we would in any

event need to revert to the SPS Agreement:  if a violation of GATT were

found, we would need to consider whether Article XX(b) could be invoked

and would then necessarily need to examine the SPS Agreement;  if, on the

other hand, no GATT violation were found, we would still need to examine

the consistency of the measure with the SPS Agreement since nowhere is

consistency with GATT presumed to be consistency with the SPS Agreement.

For these reasons, and in order to conduct our consideration of this dispute

in the most efficient manner, we shall first examine the claims raised under

the SPS Agreement.7

1.5 Test Your Understanding

1. What requirements must be met for the SPS Agreement to apply to

a particular measure?

2. Can SPS standards issued by a non-governmental body be

challenged under the SPS Agreement? If so, against whom would

the dispute be initiated?

3. Would a measure banning the use of toxic plastics in toys for children

be regarded as an SPS measure? Why?

7 Panel Report, EC-Hormones (US), para. 8.42.
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4. Why can one say that the SPS Agreement is both wider and

narrower than the GATT 1994 in its scope of application?

5. If an SPS measure is found to be in conformity with the SPS

Agreement, is it then necessary to test its conformity with the TBT

Agreement and/or the GATT? If an SPS measure were found to be

in conformity with the GATT, would it still be necessary to test its

conformity with the SPS Agreement?
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2. BASIC PRINCIPLES OF THE SPS AGREEMENT

On completion of this section the reader will be able:

• to discuss the basic principles of the SPS Agreement and their

application in dispute settlement.

• to explain the way in which the SPS Agreement seeks to balance the

right of governments to enact health measures with free trade, in

particular, what the limits on the exercise of this right are.

• to identify the basic scientific disciplines introduced by the SPS

Agreement as well as the existing GATT disciplines taken on board

by the SPS Agreement.

• to describe how these basic rules are applied in the case law and

what their effect is on the burden of proof.

• to demonstrate how the SPS Agreement encourages, without

obliging, Members to harmonize their SPS measures around

international standards, and to assess the implications thereof for

developing countries.

2.1 Basic Rights and Obligations

Article 2 of the SPS Agreement sets out the basic rights and obligations under

the Agreement, which are then further elaborated on in subsequent articles.

Article 2 reflects the underlying aim of the SPS Agreement of balancing the

recognized right of sovereign governments to take measures for the protection

of health, with the need to promote free trade and prevent protectionism.

2.2 Right to Take SPS Measures

Article 2.1 expressly recognises the right of Members to take SPS measures

necessary for the protection of human, animal or plant life or health, provided

that they conform to the disciplines of the SPS Agreement. This is an important

provision, as it represents a movement away from the position under the GATT,

where in principle discriminatory health measures are prohibited unless they

can be justified under the exception in Article XX(b). Thus, under GATT rules

the burden of proof rests on the Member imposing the health measure to

justify its measure. On the contrary, Article 2.1 of the SPS Agreement makes

clear that SPS measures are, in principle, allowed and it is for the complaining

Member to prove that the measure does not comply with the disciplines of the

SPS Agreement.

2.3 Limits to the Right to Take SPS Measures

The undisputed right of Members to take SPS measures is not unlimited but

its exercise is subject to the disciplines set out in the rest of the SPS Agreement.

Article 2 SPS

Article 2.1 SPS

Article 2.2 SPS
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Some of these disciplines contain new scientific justification requirements for

SPS measures, whereas others embody familiar GATT rules. These disciplines

find their first reflection in Articles 2.2 and 2.3 of the SPS Agreement and are

further fleshed out in later provisions. Article 2.2 provides:

Members shall ensure that any sanitary or phytosanitary measure is applied

only to the extent necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or

health, is based on scientific principles and is not maintained without

sufficient scientific evidence, except as provided for in paragraph 7 of

Article 5

Article 2.2 lays down two basic requirements for SPS measures, namely that:

(1) they be applied only to the extent necessary to protect human, animal or

plant life or health; and (2) they have a basis in scientific evidence, except as

provided in Article 5.7.

2.3.1 Necessity Test

The obligation on Members, contained in Article 2.2 of the SPS Agreement,

to ensure that their SPS measures are applied only to the extent necessary to

protect human, animal or plant life or health, reflects the familiar GATT

necessity test contained in Article XX(b). As mentioned before, Article XX(b)

of the GATT represents an exception to the normal GATT disciplines and thus

the burden of proof to show that its requirements are met rests on the Member

imposing the health measure. On the contrary, this rule-exception relationship

is absent in Article 2.2 of the SPS Agreement and it is therefore for the

complaining Member to prove that the necessity test is not met.

The necessity test in Article 2.2 has not yet been subject to dispute settlement

as complaining parties who bring disputes under the SPS Agreement seem to

accept readily that the measures in dispute comply with this requirement, or

address their challenges to later more specific provisions of the SPS Agreement,

which could be regarded as further specifications of the necessity test.

2.3.2 Scientific Basis/Evidence

Article 2.2 introduces the first mention of scientific disciplines on SPS measures

into the SPS Agreement and establishes science as the touchstone against which

SPS measures will be judged. It requires that SPS measures be based on

scientific principles and not be maintained without sufficient scientific evidence,

except as provided for in Article 5.7 (which deals with cases where there is

insufficient scientific evidence).8 This scientific requirement is further elaborated

on in Article 5.1, which requires that SPS measures be based on a risk

assessment.

8  Article 5.7 is dealt with in detail in section 3 below.
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The importance of these scientific disciplines in mediating between the

competing goals of trade liberalization and health protection was made explicit

by the Appellate Body in EC - Hormones where it stated:

…The requirements of a risk assessment under Article 5.1, as well as of

‘sufficient scientific evidence’ under Article 2.2, are essential for the

maintenance of the delicate and carefully negotiated balance in the SPS

Agreement between the shared, but sometimes competing interests of

promoting international trade and of protecting the life and health of

humans…9

The crux of the scientific discipline in Article 2.2 is the requirement of “sufficient

scientific evidence” for SPS measures. The issue of the meaning of this

requirement was raised in EC - Hormones but not decided on for reasons of

judicial economy. It arose again in Japan - Agricultural Products, where the

Appellate Body pointed out that “sufficiency” is a relational concept, requiring

the existence of an adequate relationship between two elements, in this case

the SPS measure and the scientific evidence.10 It went on to conclude:

…we agree with the Panel that the obligation in Article 2.2 that an SPS

measure not be maintained without sufficient scientific evidence requires

that there be a rational or objective relationship between the SPS measure

and the scientific evidence. Whether there is a rational relationship between

an SPS measure and the scientific evidence is to be determined on a case-

by-case basis and will depend upon the particular circumstances of the

case, including the characteristics of the measure at issue and the quality

and quantity of the scientific evidence.11

Therefore, it is clear that panels have some discretion in determining whether

a “rational relationship” exists between the SPS measure and scientific evidence,

according to the circumstances of the particular case. Panels may examine the

quantity and quality of scientific evidence as well as the nature of the SPS

measure imposed in coming to their decision. Where there is reputable scientific

support for a measure, it would appear that the requirement of a rational

relationship between the measure and the scientific evidence is met and thus

that there is “sufficient scientific evidence” for the measure.

The burden of proof rests with the complaining party to raise a prima facie

case that there is no “sufficient scientific evidence” for the measure. In Japan

- Agricultural Products, the United States claimed that the Panel had imposed

an impossible burden of proof on it under Article 2.2 by requiring it to prove

a negative, namely that no relevant studies or reports existed to support Japan’s

SPS measure (in respect of four of the eight products at issue).12 The Appellate

9 Appellate Body Report, EC-Hormones para. 177.
10 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Measures Affecting Agricultural Products (“Japan – Agricultural

Products II”), WT/DS76/AB/R,  adopted 19 March 1999, para. 73.
11 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Agricultural Products II, para. 84.
12 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Agricultural Products II, para.38.
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Body rejected the argument of the United States, and held:

…In our view, it would have been sufficient for the United States to raise

a presumption that there are no relevant studies or reports.  Raising a

presumption that there are no relevant studies or reports is not an impossible

burden.  The United States could have requested Japan, pursuant to Article

5.8 of the SPS Agreement, to provide ‘an explanation of the reasons’ for

its varietal testing requirement, in particular, as it applies to apricots,

pears, plums and quince.  Japan would, in that case, be obliged to provide

such explanation.  The failure of Japan to bring forward scientific studies

or reports in support of its varietal testing requirement as it applies to

apricots, pears, plums and quince, would have been a strong indication

that there are no such studies or reports.  The United States could also

have asked the Panel’s experts specific questions as to the existence of

relevant scientific studies or reports or it could have submitted to the

Panel the opinion of experts consulted by it on this issue.13

In EC - Hormones the Appellate Body mentioned that in determining whether

there is “sufficient scientific evidence” panels should bear in mind that

responsible governments act with prudence and precaution when faced with

serious risks to human health. It seems from this finding that the more serious

the risks, the easier it will be to prove “sufficient scientific evidence”.

It must be borne in mind that Article 2.2 does take into account the fact that

governments sometimes need to act in the face of scientific uncertainty by

making express reference to Article 5.7 as an exception to the requirement of

“sufficient scientific evidence”. Article 5.714 has been recognized by the

Appellate Body as reflecting the precautionary principle.15 In Japan -

Agricultural Products the Appellate Body discussed the relationship between

Article 2.2 and Article 5.7, holding that:

…it is clear that Article 5.7 of the SPS Agreement, to which Article 2.2

explicitly refers, is part of the context of the latter provision and should be

considered in the interpretation of the obligation not to maintain an SPS

measure without sufficient scientific evidence.  Article 5.7 allows Members

to adopt provisional SPS measures ‘in cases where relevant scientific

evidence is insufficient’ and certain other requirements are fulfilled. Article

5.7 operates as a qualified exemption from the obligation under Article

2.2 not to maintain SPS measures without sufficient scientific evidence.

An overly broad and flexible interpretation of that obligation would render

Article 5.7 meaningless.16

2.3.3 No Arbitrary or Unjustifiable Discrimination or

Disguised Restriction on Trade

Relationship

between Articles

2.2 and 5.7 SPS

13 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Agricultural Products II, para. 137.
14 The requirements of Article 5.7 will be discussed in section 3 below.
15 Appellate Body Report, EC-Hormones, para. 124.
16 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Agricultural Products II, para. 80.
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The third basic limitation on the exercise of the right to impose SPS measures

is found in Article 2.3 of the SPS Agreement. This article embodies certain

familiar GATT trade disciplines, which are the non-discrimination provisions

of Article I:1 and III:4 of the GATT as well the chapeau of Article XX17 which

prevents the application of measures falling within the Article XX exceptions

in ways which would “constitute a means of arbitrary or unjustifiable

discrimination between countries where the same provisions prevail, or a

disguised restriction on international trade.” Article 2.3 provides:

Members shall ensure that their sanitary and phytosanitary measures do

not arbitrarily or unjustifiably discriminate between Members where

identical or similar conditions prevail, including between their own territory

and that of other Members.  Sanitary and phytosanitary measures shall

not be applied in a manner which would constitute a disguised restriction

on international trade.

Article 2.3 was at issue before the Compliance Panel in Australia - Salmon as

Canada claimed that Australia had imposed import requirements for salmonids

from Canada, but had no internal control measures regarding the movement

of dead Australian fish. According to Canada, this constituted arbitrary or

unjustifiable discrimination under Article 2.3. The Compliance Panel identified

three cumulative requirements for proof of violation of Article 2.3, namely

that:

(1) the measure discriminates either between the territories of

Members other than the Member imposing the measure, or between

the territory of the Member imposing the measure and another Member;

(2) the discrimination is arbitrary or unjustifiable; and

(3) identical or similar conditions prevail in the territories of the

Members compared.18

The first element which must be proved is therefore the existence of

discrimination. In Australia - Salmon the Compliance Panel held that

discrimination under Article 2.3 includes not only discrimination between like

products but also discrimination between different products (in this case

between salmonids from Canada and other dead fish from Australia).19 This

deviates significantly from the non-discrimination rules in the GATT 1994,

which only prohibit discrimination between “like”20 or “directly competitive

or substitutable”21 products. The broader prohibition in Article 2.3 takes into

account the fact that different products may pose the same or similar health

risks and should therefore be treated in the same way. There could be a

possibility for example, that different fruits may be vectors for the same pest

or various animals can be carriers of Foot and Mouth Disease.

Article 2.3 SPS

17 This fact was expressly stated in Appellate Body Report, Australia – Measures Affecting Importation

of Salmon (“Australia – Salmon”), WT/DS18/AB/R, para. 251.
18 Compliance Panel Report, Australia - Salmon, para. 7.111.
19 Compliance Panel Report, Australia  - Salmon, para. 7.112.
20 Article I:1 (Most Favoured Nation Treatment obligation) and Article III:4 (National Treatment

obligation) of the GATT 1994.
21 Article III:2 of the GATT 1994 (in respect of internal taxes) as explained in the Ad Note thereto.
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The breadth of this prohibition on discriminatory treatment is tempered by the

other two requirements that must be met before Article 2.3 can be proved to

be violated. Namely, the difference in treatment must be arbitrary or unjustifiable

and identical or similar conditions must prevail in the territories of the Members

subject to the different treatment. If the difference in treatment can be justified

(for example because the two products compared do not carry the risk of the

spread of the same pest or disease) or the conditions in the territories of the

Members involved differ, Article 2.3 is not violated.

As stated above, the basic disciplines in Article 2 are elaborated on in later

articles. In this way, the rule contained in Article 2.3 finds reflection in Article

5.5, which prohibits arbitrary or unjustifiable distinctions in the levels of

protection deemed appropriate by a Member in different but comparable

situations.

In EC - Hormones the Appellate Body noted that Article 5.5 must be read

together with Article 2.3 which forms part of its context.22 However, this does

not mean that the discipline in Article 2.3 is subsumed into Article 5.5. While

a violation of Article 5.5 necessarily implies a violation of Article 2.3, the

converse is not true. Article 2.3 contains independent obligations beyond those

of Article 5.5. Thus, a violation of Article 2.3 can be found without any

examination under Article 5.5.23

2.4 The Goal of Harmonization

SPS measures vary widely across countries due to the differences in factors

which national regulatory authorities take into account in creating SPS

measures, such as the interests of domestic industries, consumers’ tolerance

of risk, climatic and geographical conditions, level of technological development

and the economic resources available. However, the resulting diversity of SPS

measures has a negative impact on trade as exporters must meet a plethora of

standards to gain entry to export markets. This is of particular significance for

developing countries which often lack the resources and technical capacity to

implement these diverse standards.

The SPS Agreement aims to address this problem. In its preamble, one of the

primary aims expressed is the promotion of the use of harmonized SPS

measures by Members, based on international standards developed by the

relevant international organizations, without requiring Members to change

what they consider to be an appropriate level of protection.24

Article 3 of the SPS Agreement therefore attempts to balance the aim of

increasing free trade through harmonizing SPS measures and thus reducing

the trade barriers caused by differing standards, with respect for the right of

Relationship

between Articles

2.3 and 5.5 SPS

22 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 212.
23 Compliance Panel Report, Australia - Salmon, para. 8.160 and Appellate Body Report, Australia

- Salmon, para. 252.
24 This aim is expressed in the sixth paragraph of the Preamble to the SPS Agreement.
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Members to choose their own level of protection.  This aim was expressly

stated by the Appellate Body in EC - Hormones where it held:

In generalized terms, the object and purpose of Article 3 is to promote the

harmonization of the SPS measures of Members on as wide a basis as

possible, while recognizing and safeguarding, at the same time, the right

and duty of Members to protect the life and health of their people.  The

ultimate goal of the harmonization of SPS measures is to prevent the use

of such measures for arbitrary or unjustifiable discrimination between

Members or as a disguised restriction on international trade, without

preventing Members from adopting or enforcing measures which are both

‘necessary to protect’ human life or health and ‘based on scientific

principles’, and without requiring them to change their appropriate level

of protection.25

Harmonization around international standards is encouraged in the SPS

Agreement by means of a presumption of consistency of measures conforming

to international standards with the GATT 1994 and the SPS Agreement.

However, the adoption of harmonized standards is not actually mandated even

though global standards would be most trade efficient.  This is in line with the

fact that the choice of a level of protection is viewed as a sovereign decision

and accorded substantial deference in the SPS Agreement. Thus a government

is not obliged to adopt an international standard that leads to a level of health

protection lower than that which it deems to be appropriate. This strategy is

embodied in Article 3 of the SPS Agreement.

Under Article 3, Members are given three autonomous options with regard to

international harmonised standards, each with its own consequences. Broadly

speaking, Members may either (1) base their SPS measures on international

standards under Article 3.1; (2) conform their SPS measures to international

standards under Article 3.2; or (3) deviate from international standards under

Article 3.3. It is important to note that these are equally available alternatives

and that there is no rule-exception relationship between them.26 As a result,

the burden of proof remains on the complaining Member to show that the

requirements under any of the three options are not met.

These three options are examined in more detail below.

2.4.1 Measures Based on International Standards

Article 3.1 expresses the aim of harmonizing SPS measures on as wide a basis

as possible, and states the obligation of Members to “base” their SPS measures

on international standards, guidelines or recommendations, where they exist,

except as provided for in Article 3.3.27

Article 3.1 SPS

25 Appellate Body, EC – Hormones, para.177.
26 In EC-Hormones the Appellate Body rejected the Panel’s approach of seeing Articles 3.1 and 3.2 as

the general rule and Article 3.3 as the exception (Appellate Body Report, EC – Hormones, para.

104).
27 Once again, it should be remembered that this last phrase does not mean that Article 3.3 is an

exception to the obligation set out in Article 3.1, but that it only serves to exclude from its scope of

application measures falling under Article 3.3 (Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 104).
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It is necessary to identify what is meant by “international standards, guidelines

or recommendations”. The WTO is not a regulatory body with norm-setting

capacity. Therefore it cannot set harmonized standards itself, but relies on

those set by international standard-setting organizations active in the field of

human, animal or plant health. These organizations are identified in Annex

A.3 of the SPS Agreement, which defines “international standards, guidelines

and recommendations” as those set by: (1) the Codex Alimentarius Commission

in the area of food safety; (2) the International Office of Epizootics in the area

of animal health; (3) the International Plant Protection Convention in the area

of plant health; and (4) other relevant international organizations open for

membership to all WTO Members, as identified by the SPS Committee, for

matters not covered by the three mentioned organizations.

Each of the standard-setting organizations has its own structure and standard-

setting procedure. These are dictated by their own statutes and not by the

WTO. In general, their activities may be characterised as taking risk

management decisions (such as laying down guidelines or setting standards,

which embody a certain level of protection) on the basis of scientific information

from risk assessments.28 However, the way in which they do this varies

considerably. Due to the increased importance of the standards set by these

organizations since the coming into force of the SPS Agreement, there has

been a growing interest in the standard-setting work of these organizations.

Where a relevant international standard, guideline or recommendation exists,

Article 3.1 requires that Members “base” their SPS measures on that standard.

In EC - Hormones the meaning of “based on” was addressed. The Appellate

Body stated:

…To read Article 3.1 as requiring Members to harmonize their SPS

measures by conforming those measures with international standards,

guidelines and recommendations, in the here and now, is, in effect, to vest

such international standards, guidelines and recommendations (which are

by the terms of the Codex recommendatory in form and nature) with

obligatory force and effect.  The Panel’s interpretation of Article 3.1 would,

in other words, transform those standards, guidelines and recommendations

into binding norms.  But, as already noted, the SPS Agreement itself sets

out no indication of any intent on the part of the Members to do so.  We

cannot lightly assume that sovereign states intended to impose upon

themselves the more onerous, rather than the less burdensome, obligation

by mandating conformity or compliance with such standards, guidelines

and recommendations. To sustain such an assumption and to warrant such

a far-reaching interpretation, treaty language far more specific and

compelling than that found in Article 3 of the SPS Agreement would be

necessary.29

The Appellate Body thus made it clear that the voluntary standards set by the

Annex A.3 SPS

“Based on”

28 The distinction between risk assessment and risk management is discussed in Section 3 below.
29 Appellate Body, EC-Hormones, para. 165.
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relevant international organizations do not become mandatory through the

operation of the SPS Agreement.

With regard to the meaning of “based on”, the Appellate Body stated that one

thing is commonly said to be based on another if the former stands or is founded

or built upon or supported by the latter. Further, it stated that a measure based

on a standard does not necessarily conform to that standard, such as where

only some but not all the elements of the standard are incorporated into the

measure.30

For developing countries, the advantage of basing their SPS measures on

international standards comes from the fact that they are often unable to

undertake the scientific studies necessary to support their own SPS measures,

due to resource constraints. International standards are necessarily based on

scientific risk assessments. Therefore, developing country measures that are

based thereon, even if they do not conform completely and do not adopt the

same measure as the international standard, are based on a risk assessment. If

challenged under Article 5.1, which requires that SPS measures be based on a

risk assessment, developing countries can then point to the risk assessment

that forms the basis for the international standard, and must then only show

that their own measure is “based on” this risk assessment.31 For this reason, it

is to the advantage of developing countries that as many international standards

as possible are developed in areas of interest to them.

2.4.2 Measures Conforming to International Standards

The second option open to Members, set out in Article 3.2, is to choose to

establish an SPS measure which conforms to the relevant international standard,

guideline or recommendation. In EC - Hormones the Appellate Body explained

what is required for a measure to “conform to” an international standard,

stating:

Such a measure would embody the international standard completely and,

for practical purposes, converts it into a municipal standard.32

It thus appears that the national measure must be identical to the international

standard, both as regards its structure and the level of protection it embodies.

Article 3.2 encourages harmonization by creating a presumption of consistency

with the GATT 1994 and the SPS Agreement for such conforming measures.

This presumption was held to be rebuttable.33 The Appellate Body in EC -

Hormones addressed the implications of the presumption of consistency. It

stated that the presumption is an incentive for Members to conform their SPS

Article 3.2 SPS

“conform to”

Presumption of

consistency

30 Appellate Body Report, EC – Hormones, para.163.
31 The requirement that an SPS measure be “based on” a risk assessment will be discussed in Section

3 below.
32 Appellate Body, EC - Hormones, para. 170.
33 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 170.
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measures with international standards, but that Members who decide not to

conform their measure to international standards may not be penalized by the

imposition of a special or generalized burden of proof.34 It is therefore clear

that the burden of proof remains on the complaining party to prove a violation

of the SPS Agreement in either case, but the burden is heavier in respect of

conforming SPS measures as the complaining party has to overcome the

presumption of consistency contained in Article 3.2.

The presumption of consistency in Article 3.2 holds definite benefits for

developing countries. Often developing countries lack the resources to comply

with all the disciplines of the SPS Agreement when imposing SPS measures.

They are thus vulnerable to challenges under the SPS Agreement. When their

SPS measures conform to international standards, the likelihood that they will

be challenged is greatly reduced due to the difficulties involved in overcoming

the presumption of consistency contained in Article 3.2. It should be noted

that the presumption of consistency extends not only to the scientific disciplines

of the SPS Agreement, but that the conforming measures will be presumed

consistent with the entire SPS Agreement as well as the GATT 1994.

2.4.3 Measures Resulting in a Higher Level of Protection

The third option open to Members is contained in Article 3.3. Article 3.3

recognizes the right of Members to use SPS measures which result in a higher

level of protection than would be achieved by measures “based on” the relevant

international standards and sets certain requirements for this. This option is

significant in that it recognizes Members’ right to choose their own level of

SPS protection, an important principle in the SPS Agreement. In EC - Hormones

the Appellate Body held that:

The right of a Member to establish its own level of sanitary protection

under Article 3.3 of the SPS Agreement is an autonomous right and not an

‘exception’ from a ‘general obligation’ under Article 3.1.35

The right to choose measures providing a higher level of protection than

international standards is not an “absolute or unqualified right”, as recognized

by the Appellate Body in EC - Hormones.36 Instead, it is subject to the

requirements laid down in Article 3.3, namely that there either be a scientific

justification for the measure or that the measure be the result of the higher

level of protection chosen by the Member in accordance with Articles 5.1-5.8.

In both cases, the measure must be consistent with all other provisions of the

SPS Agreement.

Although the use of the word “or” would seem to indicate that two different

situations are envisaged by Article 3.3 where deviation from international

Article 3.3 SPS

34 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 102.
35 Appellate Body, EC-Hormones, para. 172
36 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para.172.
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standards is possible, the Appellate Body has recognized that this article is

“not a model of clarity in drafting”.37 According to the Appellate Body, the

distinction made in Article 3.3 between two situations “may have very limited

effects and may, to that extent, be more apparent that real.”38 This is because,

on proper interpretation of this provision, a Member that deviates from an

existing international standard is always obliged to justify its measures by

means of a risk assessment.39 In other words, a Member who claims scientific

justification for its deviation from an international standard, must base its claim

on a proper risk assessment in the same way as must a Member who justifies

its deviation on the grounds that it has chosen a different level of protection

than that achieved by the international standard. According to the Appellate

Body, the requirement of a risk assessment is “intended as a countervailing

factor in respect of the right of Members to set their appropriate level of

protection.” 40

2.4.4 Developing Country Participation in International

Standard Setting

Members are obliged, under Article 3.4, to participate in the work of the

international standard-setting organizations, to the extent that their resources

permit, and to promote the development and periodic review of the SPS

standards set in these organizations. However, this provision itself recognizes

that resources are a limiting factor regarding the participation of Members in

international standard-setting organizations.

In fact, much critical attention has been focused on the standard-setting process

in these organizations and the problems that developing countries face with

regard to effective participation therein.41 The recognition of this situation is

reflected in Article 10.4, which states that Members should encourage and

facilitate the active participation of developing country Members in the relevant

international standard-setting organizations. There have been initiatives in this

regard, but concerns still remain regarding the commitment of developed

countries to implementing Article 10.4, which does not impose real obligations

on Members but states only that they “should” provide assistance to developing

countries in this regard.

In recent years, due to their awareness of the increased importance of

international standards under the SPS Agreement, the participation of

developing countries in the standard-setting organizations has been increasingly

active. Their level of attendance has improved and they have become more

vocal in ensuring their viewpoints are taken into account in plenary sessions

Articles 3.4

and 10.4 SPS

37 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para.175.
38 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 176.
39 In a footnote to Article 3.3, “scientific justification” is defined in a way that indicates that a risk

assessment is required (Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 175).
40 Appellate Body Report, EC - Hormones, para. 177.
41 The issue of effective participation should be distinguished from that of Membership in the

international standard-setting organizations. In fact, a large majority of WTO Members, including

most developing countries, are members of Codex, the OIE and the IPPC. The WTO secretariat has

compiled a list in this regard (see G/SPS/GEN/49/Rev.4, dated 30 April 2002).


